LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2024

No. 48

Introduced by the Speaker (Council Member Adams) and Council Members Schulman, Powers, Menin, Brooks-Powers, Restler, Gennaro, Brewer, Hudson, Rivera, Brannan, Gutiérrez, Dinowitz, Won, Holden, Yeger, Mealy, Ariola, Paladino and Carr.

A LOCAL LAW

In relation to the naming of the Paul A. Vallone Queens Animal Care Center

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. a. The following facility in the borough of Queens, as required to be established pursuant to local law number 123 for the year 2018, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name
Paul A. Vallone Queens Animal Care Center - Animal Care Centers of NYC	Animal Care Centers of NYC

- b. The new name required by subdivision a of this section will be affixed and prominently displayed on the exterior of such facility.
 - § 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on March 7, 2024 and approved by the Mayor on March 25, 2024.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 48 of 2024, Council Int. No. 1-B of 2024) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

SPENCER FISHER, Acting Corporation Counsel.